ADM 7300

' Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Daylar Limited (formerly Deith Group 03895043
Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8069 of 2009
Birmingham District Registry {full name of

court)

{a) Insert full name(s) and  We (a) Nigel David Nutting of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT and Paul

address(es) of the
admmstrators) Stanley of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Jomnt Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from 27 January 2010 to 26 July 2010

(b} Insert dates
(b) 27 January 2010 (b) 26 July 2010
Signed
Jomnt Administrabgr
Dated bbb AuldT 2010
Contact Details.

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact informauon m
the box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form 32 Corhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The contact information that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the public record Tel Number 0207398 3800
Fax Number 020 7398 3799 DX Number
completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at
Comp: use, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
“ASOXWMPW*
Al9 10/08/2010 10

COMPANIES HOUSE




David Paul Hudson and Paul Stanley were appointed Joint
Admimistrators on 27 January 2009 With effect from 28 Apnl 2010
and as a result of a court application, it was ordered by His Honour Mr
Justice Henderson, sitting as a Judge of the High Court of
Justice London No 3136 of 2010, that David Hudson be removed
as Administrator  Nigel David Nutting has  been appointed  as
replacement Administrator with  effect from 28 Apnl 2010 in his
stead (If you require a copy of the Order, please contact our office
and a copy will be sent to you accordingly )

The affars, business and property of the Company are beng
managed by the Joint Admimistrators, who act as the Company’s

ADM 9700

agents and without Eersonal Ilabmtz

DAYLAR LIMTED (FORMERLY DETH GROUP

LIMITED) (N ADVINISTRATION)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency

Rules 1986

Period: 27 January 2009 to 26 July 2010

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of Joint Administrators
Progress dunng the penocd

Jont Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the Administration
Outcome

0O 00D 0DO0O0OOoODDQD

Appendices

1 Joint Administrators’ account of receipts and payments, showing the outcome for

creditors and companng 1t to that onginally estimated

2 Summary of Joint Administrators’ proposals, including major amendments to, and

dewviations from them
3 Joint Administrators’ bme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Administration”

“the Joint Admimnistrators”

"the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured crecitor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Daylar Limited (formerly Derth Group Limited)

The appointment of Joint Admimistrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 on 27 January 2009

Nigel Dawid Nutting of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhill, London,
EC3V 3BT and Paul Stanley of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4LY

David Paul Hudson and Paul Stanley were appointed Joint Administrators
on 27 January 2009 With effect from 28 Apnl 2010 and as a result of a court
application, it was ordered by His Honour Mr Justice Hendersen, sitting as a
Judge of the High Court of Justice London No 3136 of 2010, that David Hudson
be removed as Admimistrator Nigel Dawid Nutting has been appointed as
replacement Administrator with effect from 28 Aprdl 2010 in his stead (If
you require a copy of the Order, please contact our office and a copy will be sent
to you accordingly )

The Insolvency Act 1986
The Insclvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {Section 248(a), Insolvency Act
1586)

(y  In relaton to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty and

() nrelation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retentton (other than a nght of compensation or set offy (Section 248(b),
Insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Daylar Limited (formerly Deith Group Limited)
Daylar Limited - from 6 January 2009

Deith Group Limited - from 28 January 2003
15 December 1999

03895043

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of Joint Administrators

Date of Joint Administrators’
appointment

Date of Joint Administrators’ resignation
Court:

Court Case Number

Person making appointment /
applicaton

Acts of the Joint Administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency

Nigel David Nutting of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Combill,
London, EC3V 3BT and Pau! Stanley of Beghies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

David Paul Hudson and Paul Stanley were appointed Joint
Administrators on 27 January 2009 With effect from 28 Apnl
2010 and as a result of a court application, it was ¢rdered by His
Honour Mr Justice Henderson, sitting as a Judge of the High Court
of Justice London No 3136 of 2010, that Dawvid Hudson be
removed  as Administrator Nigel Pavid Nutting has
been appointed as replacement Administrator with effect from 28
Apnl 2010 In his stead (If you require a copy of the Order, please
contact our office and a copy will be sent to you accordingly }

Nigel David Nutting — 28 Apnl 2010 (as detalled above)
Paul Stanley — 27 January 2009

N/A

High Court of Justice, Birmingham Distnct Registry
8069 of 2009

Alliance & Leicester Commercial Bank PLC

The Joint Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personat habiity Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an Administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
Administrator from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings {Council
Regulation (EC)} No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulaton




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Atftached at Appendix 1 s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 27 January 2010 to
26 July 2010

This report should be read in conjunction with our previous reports, dated 19 August 2009, 17 December 2009
and 24 February 2010

Book debt realisations

Since our last report, our collechon agents, Centenary Corporate Recovery Limited (“Centenary”), and ther
solicitors, Judge Sykes Frixou (*JSF™), negotiated payment of £19,553 in full and final setilement of the debt of
£55,386 of the fargest single debtor, Jackpot Leisure Limited (*Jackpot”)

Centenary have collected the sum of £8,000 from Jackpot, which has been used agamst thewr outstanding
costs and legal fees, leaving a collectable balance of £11,553

A further sum of £2 922 has been received to date from Jackpot by the Joint Admimstrators and a
payment plan has been agreed with Jackpot in order for the balance of £8,631 to be paid shortly after the
end of the Administration

The sum of £36 has been received as a first and final dwvidend payment in respect of the Company
Voluntary Arrangement of the debtor Harbour Amusements Limited

Centenary have adwvised that they do not consider there to be any mentin taking recovery action n
relation to the other book debts, which have so far proved to be irrecoverable

Rates Refund

The sum of £696 has been recewved in respect of a rates refund

Bank Interest

Bank interest over the pericd totalled £3

Legal fees {relating to stocks subject to distraint and appointment matters)

As previously reported, solicitors, Shoosmiths LLP, were tnstructed to assist with realising any value in the
stocks purportedly subject to distraint Therr fees in this regard, and including time costs incurred refating to
appointment matters, were agreed at £3,393, plus disbursements of £39 and have been paid

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

As previously reported the Joint Administrators’ 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time
properly spent in the course of the Administration In accordance with the explanatory note on the subject, which
accompanied The Report and Proposals of the Jont Administrators, in accordance with ther firm's policy,
details of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals of the Jomnt Administrators for Achieving the Purpose
of the Adrmirustration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration 1s subject to approval by a resolution of the secured creditor pursuant to
Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Total remuneration drawn In accordance with the above approval amounts to £21,206 03 This also includes a
final fee of £13,845 08, to be pad from funds held on account and future debtor receipts, as agreed by the
secured creditor on 22 July 2010




Total time spent to 26 July 2010 on this assignment amounts fo 340 hours at an average compostte rate of
£219 per hour resulting in total bme costs to date of £74,441 The following further information as regards tme
costs and expenses I1s set out at Appendix 3

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Narrative summary of ime costs incurred

Table of ime spent and charge-out value

000D

5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 i1s a summary of the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals as deemed approved under
Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 in the absence of an imittal meeting of creditors

6. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

Upon the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

Following our appointment, we met with the Director and adwised him of the restrictions placed upon hum, with
regards to his powers and duties as a result of the administration There were ne funds avallable to enable the
Company to continue trading, therefore we attended the Company's premises in Bushey, Hertfordshire, to make
the employees redundant at once

Sale of Company business and certain assets

Independent Chartered Surveyors, Edward Symmons LLP (*ES”), were instructed immediately following the
Joint Adminustrators’ appointment, to provide a valuation of the business and its underlying assets it was
apparent that a sale of the combined business and assets of the Company and Daylar Operations Limited
(fomerly in Administration but now dissolved) {"Operations”} would achieve a better result for the two
companies’ respechve creditors Operations was a 100% owned subsidiary, also Insolvent, which was
placed into Admimistration on 23 January 2009, with Dawvid Hudson and Nell Mather of Begbies Traynor
{Central} LLP acting as Joint Administrators and dissolved on 24 November 2009

Accordingly, the decision was taken to market the assets of both companies, (with the exception of the
Company's book debts), for sale as a whole A 60 day hcence was granted to Leisure World (UK) Limied, a
company controlled by the Director, to allow the Company's assets to be utised whilst the business and assets
were marketed for sale Sales particulars were 1ssued to 170 operators, covenng the vast majonty of existing
arcade operators We did not recerve any substantive interest.

Unencumbered stocks/goodwill/lcomputer equipment

The Joint Administrators received an offer from Leisure World (UK) Limited for the business and certain related
assets of the Company and Operations, specifically, the unencumbered gaming machines owned by the
Company, the computer equipment and the goodwill, and the leasehold arcade owned by Operations A sale of
the Company's unencumbered stocks, computer equipment and its goodwill, to Leisure World {UK) Limited,
was completed on 22 June 2009, for a total sum of £20,000, following the recommendations of ES

JSF were instructed to prepare the necessary sale and purchase agreement.




Encumbered stocks

We were advised that a creditor who had been repainng and storing gaming machines for the Company had
sold certain machines pnor to Administration, and was purporting to hold a general lien over the other machines
n sahisfachon of its unpaid invoices

Our solicitors, Shoosmiths LLP, entered into lengthy discussions with the creditor in order to resolve this matter
and to establish whether any assets were being held A Iist of remaining assets was subsequently prowvided,
which ES advised were of negligible value Accordingly, there have been nil realisations in this regard

Book Debts

Centenary, an independent firm of debt recovery specialists, were instructed to collect the Company's book
debts A large number of the book debis were found to be imecoverable, on the basts that the debtors were
subject to insolvency proceedings themselves

As explained above, Centenary have realised £11,534 of book debts, of which the sum of £8,000 relates to
monies recovered in respect of Jackpat's debt

The sum of £2,922 has been received to date from Jackpot by the Joint Administrators and we anticipate that
the balance of £8,631 will be paid by shortly after the end of the Administration

The sum of £36 has been received as a full and final dividend payment Iin respect of the Company
Voluntary Arrangement of the debtor Harbour Amusements Limited

Centenary have advised that they do not consider there to be any mentin taking recovery action in
relation to the other book debts, which have so far proved to be irrecoverable

We have incurred £1,502 of legal costs to date in pursuing book debt realisations, which have been paid
from the funds held by Centenary, and it has been agreed that all of the remaining funds held by
Centenary 1n respect of recoveres of the Company's book debts, being the sum of £8,422 85, will be spht
between them and JSF against their outstanding tme costs in dealing with this matter and the other
Company book debts Centenary have collected the sum of £8,000 from Jackpot, which has been used
against their outstanding costs and legal fees

Bank Interest

Bank interest over the Admimistration penod to 26 July 2010 has totalled £13

Tax refund

The Joint Administrators were advised by the Director of a potential Corporation Tax refund Qur in-house tax
advisors, BTG Tax, assisted n reviewing the position regarding a potential tax refund due to the Company Any
refund would be subject to Crown set-off of other Crown habilities, and it was ultmately concluded that there

would be no ment in pursuing this any further as it would not result In a net refund

BTG Tax agreed to pursue any potential net recovenes on a contingent fee basis, and accordingly have not
been patd anything in respect of therr outstanding time-costs

Petition costs

Dickinson Dees LLP has been paid £4,975 in respect of pettton costs, in accordance with the Court Order
dated 28 January 2009

Legal fees and disbursements - sale of stocks

JSF were paid £2,029 in relation to the preparation of the sale and purchase agreement, and other assistance
relating to the sale




Statutory Reports

You may be aware that an Administrator has a duty to enquire nto the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine its property and habiites, and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In
addition, an Administrator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s Directors and to make an
appropnate submission to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in this respect.

7. OUTCOME

To all intents and purposes asset realisations are complete, save for the final receipts from Jackpot, and
the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved Accordingly, we intend to proceed to
dissolve the Company immediately

Once registered by Companies House (which we anticipate shortly), our appointment as Joint
Administrators will cease to have effect and, unless the Court makes an order otherwise, the Company
will be deemed dissolved at the end of the penod of three months from the date of registration of the
notice (Form 2 35 B)

Finally, we seek the consent of the secured creditors to our discharge as Joint Administrators by a
resolution passed pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act We seek the date of our
discharge to coincide with the date on which our appointment as Joint Administrators ceases to have
effect

e Nty

Nigel Dawvid Nutin
Date Ob 20\0




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, SHOWING THE
OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS AND
COMPARING IT TO THAT ORIGINALLY
ESTIMATED

Penod. 27 January 2010 to 26 July 2010




DAYLAR LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT
PERIOD 26 JANUARY 2010 TO 26 JULY 2010

Receipts & Recepts & Anticipated Projected

Payments Payments Receipts & Qutcome
from 27 from 27 Payments £
January January £

2010 to 26 2009 to 26
July 2010 July 2010

£ £
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Investment 1n Daylar Operations Limnited - - Nil N
- - Nl N
Less amounts due o fixed and floating chargehoider
Alance & Leicester pic - - {435,000} (435,000}
Deficiency c/f (floating charge)} - - (435,000} (435,000)
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Book debts 2,959 14,681 8,611 23,292
HMRC tax refund - - Nil -
Bank nterest 3 13 5 18
Rates Refund 696 696 - 696
Stocks {subject to distraint) - - Nit Nil
Stocks {(unencumbered)/goodwii/computer equipment - 20,000 - 20,000
3,658 35,390 8,616 44,006
Realisation expenses
Petibion costs - {4,975) - {4,975)
Debt collection fees/legal costs - {1,502) (6,921} (8,423)
Legal fees and disbursements - sale of siocks - {2,029} - {2,029)
Legal fees and disbursements - stocks subject to distraint (2,500) {2,500} - {2,500)
Legal fees and disbursements - appointment matters (933) {933) - (933)
Instirance of stocks - {221} - {221}
Professional fees - MMRC tax refund - - - -
Agents' fees - stocks/chattef valuation - {1,100) - (1,100)
Agents' fees - marketing business and assets for sale - {2,063) - (2,063}
Administrators’ fees - (12,595) (8,611) (21,208)
Administrators' disbursements - (422) - (422)
Statutory advertising - - (500) {500)
Books and records storagefrernoval - (103} - {103)
Bank charges - (5} (5) (10)
General provision - - {500) (500}
Available for preferential creditors 225 6,942 (7,921) {978)
Insclvency Service preferential claim - - (6,406} {6,406)
Employee arrears of wages and hofiday pay {estimated) - - {4,686) (4,696)
Net property 225 6,942 {19,023) (12,080)
Prescribed part of net property set aside for unsecured creditors - - N/A N/A
Available for floating charge creditors 225 6,942 {19,023) (12,080)
Aliance & Lewcester plc - - {435,000) (435,000)
Alltance & Leicester plc distnbution - - 12,080 12,080

Deficiency c/f {(unsecured) 225 6,942 (438.638) (435,000}




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules
1986

In accordance with paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedule B1 of the Acl, the Joint Administrators
proposed that

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f

()

{h)

(1

The Joint Admunustrators take all necessary actions to preserve the value of the
Company's assets

The Joint Administrators realise the assets of the Company for the benefit of the creditors
and instigate any Court actions deerned of value to the Company and 1is stakeholders

The Joint Administrators propose to make application to Court as they deem fit at any
time for directions m relation to any particular matter arising in connection with the
carrying on of their functions

The Joint Administrators investigate any antecedent transactions which may have
detnmentally affected the Company’s financial position

The Joint Administrators may make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors in
accordance with the requirements of the Act, and if appropriate, may make an application
to the Court for payments to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators exit the Administration by way of either Dissolution, Compulsory
Liqwdation or a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation at such time as the Joint Admmistrators
consider that one or more of the purposes of the Administration as set out in paragraph 3
above have been achieved If the exit route 1s by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, 1t 1s proposed that David Paul Hudson and Paul Stanley be appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Company

These proposals shall be subject to such modifications or conditions as the Court may
approve or impose, or any modification approved by creditors

That, if no crediiors’ commitiee 15 formed, fees be fixed in accordance with Rule 2 106 of
the Rules by reference to time properly given by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing during the Admimistration and that they may draw therr
remuneration on account as and when funds permit (Further detall i1s outhned later in this
respect)

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements 1n accordance with
the explanatory note on the subject, which accompanies this report




()) Should the Company later enter into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidaton that the Joint
Liguidators’ fees be based on time costs

(k) That, f necessary, the Joint Administrators may apply to creditors or to Court for an
extension of the Administration

In order that the purpose of the Administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in
office as Administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property The
principal matters to deal with in this respect are

¢ Sale of the business and assets,
» Realisation of book debts,
» Potential recovery of gaming machines or monies from the creditor referred to above




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value




POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT
OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practtioner m the firm 1s aching as an office holder
of an Insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm Standard
professional practice’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges
are made up and the basis on which they are arrved at

DEFINITIONS

Required professional practice classifies expenses intc two broad categories

O Category 1 expenses (approval not required} — specific expenditure that 1s directly related to
a parhcular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is referable against an
iIndependent externat supplier's invoice or published tanff of charges,

O Cafegory 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure

*  Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case
because there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or

*  Where the cost of the expense incurred 15 an estimated, unitised cost with the
estimate based on external costs or opportunity cost

CHARGING POLICY

a Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — with the exception of any items referred to
below, all such items are re-charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 expenses (approval required)

(A) The following tems of expenditure are re-charged as described

* |nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s re-
charged at the rate of £100 {(London £150} per meeting,

s Car mileage 1s re-charged &t the rate of 40 pence per mile,

= Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) is
recharged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for
a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases In respect of the
period for which the storage charge relates,

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
not subject to a re~charge

*» Telephone and facsimile
*  Printing and photoecopying
= Stationery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 expense

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from Apri 2007

ADM 9501 —4 - 017107



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary 1o suit local market conditions

The rates applying to the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 485
Partner 2 450
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or deaiing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but 1s carried as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 18
spent at one ime on a case 15 a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (1 e 6 minute units)




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Daylar Limited (formerly Deith Group Limited} (in Administration)
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Nigel David Nutting and Paul Stanley

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 27 January 2009

11

12

13

14

15

186

17

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case

Time costs have been incurred i haising with the Director, in comesponding with our debt
collection agents in refation to the recovery of book debts, in reviewing the position regarding a
potential tax refund due te the Company and dealing with creditor enquines We have also
completed detalled investigations into the Company's affars

Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no exceptional responsibilities connected with the case

The office holders’ effectiveness

Our collection agents have realised £11,534 in respect of book debts, the Joint Administrators
have realised £3,148 in respect of book debts, and the Company’s unencumbered stocks have
been sold for £20,000 A rates refund of £696 has also been receved

To all intents and purposes asset realisations are complete, save for the final receipts from
Jackpot, and the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved Accordingly, we
intend to proceed to dissolve the Company immedsately

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
There are no extraordinary assets involved in this case The assets have been the Company
book debts and unencumbered stocks

Anticipated return to creditors

We do not anticipate that there will be funds available to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors, as based upon present information there will be insufficient funds available to
pay a distnbution to the secured creditor

Time costs analysis

An analysis of tme costs mcumred between 27 January 2009 and 26 July 2010 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gwving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following their appointment only




18

19

110

112

21

22

The views of the creditors

The Joint Admiristrators have welcomed information from creditors to assist us with our
investigations into the conduct of the director and the affairs of the Company in the period prior to
insolvency

The secured creditor has been kept fully appnsed of developments during the Administration

Approval of fees
The Joint Administrators’ remuneration 1s subject to approval by a resolution of the secured
creditor pursuant to Rule 2 108 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Total remuneration drawn in accordance with the above approval amounts to £21,206 03

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
The Joint Administrators’ authonty to draw expenses and disbursements 1s subject to approval
by a resolution of the secured creditor pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Insclvency Rules 1986

Category 1 dishursements drawn in accordance with the above approval amount to £421 95
No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn to date

Other professionals employed & their costs
Qur solicitors, Judge Sykes Frixcu (“JSF”) and our collection agents, Centenary Corporate
Recovery Limited (“Centenary™), were chosen based on thewr expenence i this field

JSF were instructed to camy out work in relation to the preparation of the sale and purchase
agreement, and to provide other assistance relating to the sale

Centenary were instructed to collect the Company’s book debts A large number of the book
debts were found to be imecoverable, on the basis that the debtors were subject to insolvency
proceedings themselves

Staffing and management

Appropnately expenenced staff undertook the vanous tasks ansing, to ensure matters were
properly dealt with at the least cost to the Administration 1t is the policy of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP that all grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the case The analysis in
the report seeks to give some mdicaton of the vanous tasks undertaken by the Jont
Administrators and their staff but 1s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive
hst

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Beghtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurmed by office
holders 1s attached

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached




3 SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the fol[ou?nng work has been carned out

Ensunng comphance with all statutory obligations in the Administration,

Dealing with residual asset realisations,

Dezling with all necessary statutory matters,

Dealing with all payments, receipts and banking in the Administration,

Prepanng reports to the secured creditor;

Prepanng the final progress report to creditors,

Dealing with creditor enguines,

Completing detailed investigations into the Company’s affarrs,

We have continued to haise with Centenary and JSF regarding the potential of further
recovery of book debts,

o We have liaised directly with the Company's largest single debtor, Jackpot, and we have
been collecting monies in respect of this debt.




90T'1T

8}Ep 0} UMEIP S89) [R10L

3 a1ed Aunoy ebeioay

apeifi yeys Aq 3509 o |20 L
apeub yeys Ag sanoy e30]

SEThTe}
uonebar

xel

sBunsapy

sienew leylo

QBLILILIOD SIONPSID

18410

painoag

SI0)PEID

Burpes]

Buipesy

sjesse Aued pay]/apil Jo uohusiay

SO|ES J9SSe pue s$auIsng ‘Apadald
UoI9)|02 1987

s}asse J0 uonesIeay

suoneBgsaau pue yaao

suopeblinsaau)

sieye jo juawajels pue Supodal Loinerg
Buijueq pue uoneRSIIWRY

Buiuueyd ase0 pue wauwnuioddy

Buiuue|d pue uonensiujwpy

epess yeig

00 051 00 0S1 00 081 00 022 00 08T Q0 00t [ 1883 Ly Bt
L68IT _ Ibt'pL 331 $96°'1 80£'vE £Ig 08T6 084'81 091°1 0£S'y
56 6tE 0638 ol el 09 061 Sipl 00 LE 0979 0s € 01 0§
69 L0T LT of 1 . - 0ot - - . 0£0 -
98 £61 prs'y 0T tT - - 02 0T - 090 ooz - or0
00 081 8SS olg - - 01e * - - - -
68 #61 901§ 0z 9L - - 602 00E - sTT . -
€Uz 04LL 059 - - 05 1 - - 00§ - -
8T 97T 0799 0067 - - sz 01 05z 00l Y41 - -
TL 19T 8Lt 9 SLYT - ()] 059 - 933 05 tl 001 -
vz | Tov's | ov oz - - S9 Ll 00 - sig - |-
S8 0IC zis'o1 o8 6b - o1 € 0f 82 SLl §96 £T9 080 -
0b 561 FLL ET 09 81 068 OL6 59 8L 061 SLS oo LE 00t oLl
0t 22¢ 30001 S0 1€ - - 0s¢ - 394 09 St oro 008
alg) Apnoy | 31s00bunt | sinoy jelo) uoddng Jojensiunupy lojeasiuiwpy |Jclensiunupy | Jebeugpy Jabeuepw Jabeuew JopRINg Jauped
abesany Jolunp JOag JUBISISSY JOeg
SINOH
010z AInf 92 01 600z Menuep 1z wol pouad sy} JOy SISA[BUE S]1SC0 Sl
(uoneasiuwpy ui) {pajiwr] dnoto yiaq Apsuurgy) payiwr Jeifeq




